Amendment No. 11 to Contract No. NG090000063
for City General Fund HIV-related Social Services

between the
City of Austin
and
Austin Travis County Mental Health Mental Retardation Center

1.0 The City of Austin (CITY) and Austin Travis County Mental Health Mental Retardation
Center (CONTRACTORY) hereby agree to amend the above-referenced Contract, by the
CITY increasing the amount as described below, for the period October 1, 2015 through
September 30, 2016. There are no remaining options or renewals.

2.0  The total Contract amount is increased by $3,220 for this twelve-month extension period.

3.0  The Contract term periods and authorization amounts are summarized below:

Term Contract Action Total Contract
Amount Amount

Basic term: 03/01/2009 through
02/28/2010 $53,673 $53,673
Amendment No. 1: 12-month Renewal
03/01/2010 through 02/28/2011 $53,673 $107,346
Amendment No. 2: Contract Increase
03/01/2010 through 02/28/201 1 $8,145 $115491
Amendment No. 3: 12-month Renewal
03/01/2011 through 02/29/2012 $53,673 $169,164
Amendment No. 4: Contract Increase
03/01/2011 through 02/29/2012 $4,286 $173,450
Amendment No. 5: 7-month Extension
03/01/2012 through 09/30/2012 $31,309 $204,759
Amendment No. 6: 5-month Extension
10/01/2012 through 02/28/2013 $22,364 $227,123

FY 15-16 City General Fund 12-month HIV Contract Amendment — page |



4.0

5.0

6.0

7.0

Amendment No. 7: 7-month Extension
03/01/2013 through 09/30/2013 $31,309 $258,432

Amendment No. 8: 12-month Extension
10/01/2013 through 09/30/2014 553,673 $312,105

Amendment No. 9: FY 2015 12-month
Exiension 10/01/2014 through 09/30/2015 353,673 $363,778
Amendment No. 10: FY 2016 12-month
Extension 10/01/2015 through 09/30/2016 EENE §419.451
Amendment No. 11: FY 2016 ‘

Add funding (6%) to Contract and modify
Exhibits $ 3,220 $ 422,671

10/01/2015 — 09/30/2016

The following changes have been made to the original contract ATTACHMENTS:

Attachment B -- Performance Measures and Goals is deleted in its entirety and
replaced with Attachment B — Program Performance Measures. [Revised 4/7/2016]

Attachment C ~ Budget Cost Allocation and Justification is deleted in its entirety and
replaced with Attachment C — Program Budget and Narrative, [Revised 4/7/2016]

Minority Business Enterprises/Women’s Business Enterprises (MBE/WBE) goals do not
apply to this Contract.

By signing this Amendment, the CONTRACTOR certifies that the CONTRACTOR and its
principals are not currently suspended or debarred from doing business with the Federal
Government, as indicated by the General Services Administration (GSA) List of Parties
Excluded from Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the State of Texas, or
the City of Austin.

All other terms and conditions remain the same,

FY 15-16 City General Fund [2-month HIV Contract Amendment - page 2



BY THE SIGNATURES aftixed below, this Amendment is hereby incorporated into and made

a part of the above-referenced Contract.

CONTRACTﬁ:
Signature:[/ AN L—7

Printed Name; __ David Evans
Title: CEO
Austin Travis County MHMR
1430 Collier Street

Austin, Texas 78704
5124404031

Date signed: { q.1¢

CITY:

Signature: __C
Print Name:; _MA E—T“\\ Q‘H‘Hf.g_
Title: BU\\L@L’D:

City of Auslin

Purchasing Office/FASD
P.O. Box 1088
Austin, Texas 78767

Date signed: 0’5’ IU’ ’Lﬂ_

FY 15-16 City General Furd 12-month HIV Contract Amendment - page 3



Recommendatlon for Counc:ll Actlon
Austin City Council Item ID | 47665 Agenda Number 18.

Authorize negahon and execution of amendments to the health and hurman services contracts for people with HIV or
AIDS, with AIDS SERVICES OF AUSTIN, INC,, in an amount not to exceed $273,317, for a total contract amowunt |
not to exceed $1,972,669; with AUSTIN TRAVIS COUNTY MENTAL HEALTH MENTAL RETARDATION, in
an amount not to exceed $53,673 for a total contract amount not to exceed $419,451; with PROJECT
TRANSITIONS, INC. in an amount not to exceed $87,849 for a total contract amount not to exceed $754,996; and
with THE WRIGHT HOUSE WELLNESS CENTER in an amount not to exceed $83,050 for a total conhact
amount not to exoeed$789401 andtoe(ta'tdthetennofeachofmaefomconh'actsﬂuu gh Septe

Funding in the amount of $497,889 is available in the Fiscal Year 2015-2016 Operating Budget of the Health and
Human Services Department (HHSD). The contract period is October 1, 2015 to September 30, 2016.

A fiscal note is not required.

Purchasing Language:

On September 9, 2014, Council approved the Fiscal Year 2014-2015 Health and Fuman

Prior Council Action: | Services Department Operating Budget, Special Revenue Fund Ordinance No. 20140909-001.

On September 25, 2014, Council approved execution of twelve-month contracts with

amendments with the above mentioned subconiractors.

Shannon Jones, Director, Health and Human Services Department, 972-5010; Stephanie
Assistant Director for Corramunity Services,

For Moze Informadan: | 972-5017, Greg Bolds, HIV Resources Administration Manager, 972-5081, Elena Shemiling, |

Agenda Coordinator, 972-5010.

Council Committee,
Boards and
Commission Action:

MBE / WHE:

Related Items:

AddiGOTaliBackTp R TTaton s



The City of Awstin through the Health and Human Services Department funds a broad array of health and
social services for eligible individuals with human i iciency syndrome (HIV/AIDS), in order t
maintain or improve overall health, safety, and quality of life. The City continues to provide local funding
for HIV services as part of the Maintenarice of Effort requirement of the Ryan White HIV/AIDS
Treatment Extension Act of 2009 (Public Law 111-87, October 30, 2009). The City General fund support
for these contracts helps secure over $4.5 million in annual Federal Ryan White grant funding

This council item is time sensitive to ensure that the services are provided to the commumity. A delay will
negatively affect service provision to vulnerable populations of persons affected by HIV /AIDS,

A funding summary by agency and HIV service area, along with associated perfonmance measures are
included in Attachiment A.

ATTACHMENT A,

The HIV social services 12 month contract amendments will result in the following services:

Agency Services Funding
AIDS Services of Austin, Inc. Norrmedical Case Management and
(ASA) Food Bank Services $273,317
Austin Travis County MEIMR Mental Health Case Managerment $ 53,673
Project Transitions, Inc. Residential Hospice $ 87,849
The Wright House Wellness Center  Alternative Therapies HIV
Prevention & Education $ 83,050
Total: $497,889

Performance Measures

Related Departrment Goal

Promotion/Prevention/Protection: Social Services - Promote and foster increased self-sufficiency, healthy
behaviors and lifestyle among targeted populations.

Through AIDS SERVICES OF AUSTIN, approximately 210 unduplicated clients will receive approximately
10,077 umits of case management. One unit = 15 minutes with a client or on behalf of a client.

Through AIDS SERVICES OF AUSTIN, approximately 28 unduplicated clients will receive approximately
865 units of food bank and nutritional services. One unit = one client food bank visit/bag of food

Through A/TC MHMR, approximately 54 unduplicated clients will receive approximately 2,663 units of
Mental Health Case Management. One unit = 15 minute with a client or on behalf of a client.

Through PROJECT TRANSITIONS, approximately 11 clients will receive approximately 309 additional days
of hospice care and support services. One umit = 24 hour day of care.

Through THE WRIGHT HOUSE WELLNESS CENTER, about 70 unduplicated clients will receive
approximately 1,000 units of alternative therapy. One unit = one therapy session.

Through THE WRIGHT HOUSE WELLNESS CENTER, about 10 worren will receive approximately 590 |
units of HIV prevention and education services. ’




ATTACHMENT B

PERFORMANCE MEASURES
Service Category Units | Clients
Non-Medical Case Management Services - Mental Health 3,300 54

Attachment B Page | of 4




Austin Travis County Integral Care
C.AR.E. Program
Non-Medical Case Management Services Performance Measures

OUTPUT AND OUTCOME PERFORMANCE MEASURES

OUTPUT PERFORMANCE MEASURES

SERVICE CATEGORY: Non-Medical Case Management Services ~ Mental Health

Output Measure #1: ATCIC will provide 3,300 units of non-medical case management services
to HIV positive men and women with serious and persistent mental illness or episodic depression
between October 1, 2015 and September 30, 2016,

UNIT OF SERVICE = Per 15 minutes

How will the data be collected and compiled for this output measure (include description of
resources and tools used)?

Each case management service will be documented in ATCIC's electronic medical record
(Cerner). The Cerner system has comprehensive reporting capabilities that allow ATCIC staff to
analyze a multitude of data sets related to the dellvery of services, including the number of units
provided for each service noted above. Prior to the 15" of each month, ATCIC’s C.A.R.E.
Program staff will run reports in Cerner to capture the number of case management services units
provided during the previous month. This Output Measure will be included in monthly ARIES
Data Reports and in the HIV Monthly Financial and Performance Summary Report submitted to
the HIV Resource Administration Unit of the Austin/Travis County Health and Human Services
Department. A final report of units of service will also be included in the FY2015-2016 Year
End Closeout Report for non-medical case management services.

Output Measure # 2: ATCIC will provide non-medical case management services to 54
unduplicated clients between October 1, 2015 and September 30, 2016.

a. 40 continuing clients will be served

b. 14 new clients will be served

How will the data be collected and compiled for this output measure (include a description
of resources and tools used)?

Each client receiving case management services will be assigned a unique chart number when
their services are documented in ATCIC's electronic medical record system (Cerner). The
Cerner system has comprehensive reporting capabilities that allow ATCIC staff to analyze a
multitude of data sets related to the delivery of services, mcludmg the number of unduplicated
clients receiving case management services. Prior to the 15" of each month, ATCIC’s CARE
Program staff will run reports to capture the number of new and continuing clients who have
received Mental Health Services during the previous month. This Output Measure will be
included in monthly ARIES Data Reports and in the HIV Monthly Financial and Performance
Summary Report submitted to the HIV Resource Administration Unit of the Austin/Travis
County Health and Human Services Department. A final report of unduplicated clients will also
be included in the FY2015-2016 Year End Closeout Report for non-medical case management
services.

Attachment B Page 2 of 4




OUTCOME PERFORMANCE MEASURES

SERVICE CATEGORY: Non-Medical Case Management Services — Mental Health

Outcome Measure #1: Percentage of HIV-infected non-medical case management clients who
had a non-medical case management plan developed and/or updated two or more times in the
measurement year (Qutcome target =95%) (Numerator/Denominator)

What data will be collected, analyzed, and reported in order to assess this outcome?

The total number of clients receiving non-medical case management services who had a non-
medical case management plan developed and/or updated two or more times in the measurement
year (numerator) divided by the total number of unduplicated clients who have received non-
medical case management services (denominator).

'Within the Statement of Work, the non-medical case management plan is referred to as a Person
Centered Care Plan.

How will the data be collected and compiled for this outcome measure (include description
of resources and tools used)?

Each client receiving non-medical case management services will have a non-medical case
management plan developed documented in the client’s electronic medical record. Non-medical
case management plans developed will be reviewed and updated every 3 months (or sconer if
needed) by the client and the Mental Health Case Manager or designee. This update will include
documented progress towards goals. Data pertaining to non-medical case management plan
compliance/completion will collected by the Mental Health Case Manager and/or a designee and
will be based on documentation found in the client’s electronic medical record. Unduplicated

client counts will be collected using reporting systems available within the agency’s electronic
medical record system.

At what point(s) or times(s) in the service delivery sequence will the data be collected and
evaluated?

Data for this Outcome Measure will be collected and evaluated on a quarterly basis.

Total Undup. Total Number of % of Undup. Reporting Dates
Clients Evaluated Undup. Clients Clients Achieving
for Outcome Achieving Outcome Objective
Objective Objective
Contract Closeout
54 Sl 94% November 14, 2016

Attachment B Page 3 of 4




OUTCOME PERFORMANCE MEASURES

SERVICE CATEGORY: Non-Medical Case Management Services — Mental Health

Outcome Measure #2: Percentage of HIV-infected non-medical case management clients who
had two or more medical visits in an HIV care setting in the measurement year (Outcome target
=95% ) (Numerator/Denominator)

What data will be collected, analyzed, and reported in order to assess this outcome?

The total number of unduplicated client who have received non-medical case management
services and two or more medical visits in an HIV care setting (numerator) divided by the total
number of unduplicated clients who have received non-medical case management services
(denominator).

How will the data be collected and compiled for this outcome measure (include description
of resources and tools used)?

The data for this outcome will be collected by the Mental Health Case Manager or designee and
will consist of lab work and other forms of verification pertaining to the client’s confirmed
engagement in primary medical care. Unduplicated client counts will be collected using
reporting systems available within the agency’s electronic medical record system.

At what point(s) or times(s) in the service delivery sequence will the data be collected and
evaluated?

Data for this Qutcome Measure will be collected and evaluated on a quarterly basis,

Total Undup. Total Number of % of Undup. Reporting Dates
Clients Evaluated Undup. Clients Clients Achieving
for Outcome Achieving Outcome Objective
Objective Objective
Contract Closeout
A - Ak November 14, 2016

Atlachment B Page 4 of 4




ATTACHMENT C

BUDGET SUMMARY

FY 15-16 City General Fund HIV Social Services Contract — Amendment # 11
Austin Travis County Mental Health Mental Retardation Center

City of Austin HIV Service Budget

Case Management Non-Medical $56,893

Attachment C Page | of 6



g jo z aded J JUsWYIENY

00Oz 1SS 00°0 00'0 00'0 loowoz'ts SIAFLI INIT LOHAId VIO -TV.LOL
00°08 000 |ooro 000 000 {y2ea 10] 132ys JO1ENU0IRS MNI[dWOD) SISO SIIAIAS PAIENUOIGNS
S3MAI3S papenueng - TVLLIVAINOD
0z S 000 loo°C 000 00'cey auoydajay, jeoo
§301A135 JUI[]) 1931 - HHHILO
0008 000 00’0 000 000 151) - SJELIICIA 12201F WA[D
§301AI95 JUAN) 132117 - SAI'TAANS
0008 aoo 000 000 jooo 11~ S[RMAER 10T TSI
0008 looo 000 000 _co.o aea aipd seoddns AISaNp YIIYM IEMjOS 79 uempaey sainduso’y
§9314195 NI 1931(] - INTWJINOI
00194 18 000 00’0 000 OO 19L'1 aFuapIp |20 [2I91RA SPIIAIIS I
s3d1Adas JUAI|) 19341q - TAA VAL
LEEZIS 000 000 000 LeEzl %BYPED (£)132ds) snyauaq a8uy wid 12yi0
|otssTs 0o 0oo 000 0b'561 %EPS'0 {INs) aauemsuj wawio(dwau) ers
y9°€TT$ 00°C 00°0 00'0 VO'ETI %BEPE'D a3UEINSU] UONTSUAWIOD SIIHIOM
6C86118S 000 000 jooo 6E°861'F (-ma ‘31 “yipeay) asummsu] aako)dury
ETOZY % 000 000 l00°0 £2°079°1 %00S SUOIINGUIV0D W3ISAS JUaUNIY
BCPSEZS 000 000 0oo SEPSL'T %059°L (VD) 59X JUTAPIW /338 "20§
Sjyauag HONRA
0008 000 000 000 looo AJejug - JWEN JJTIS 79 I[N UoNISod
jooos 000 jooo 000 00’0 Ase[es - AWEN JJTIS 7§ 31 uonIsod
[oo-os 00°0 [oo'o 00°0 000 AIT[ug - QWEN JJElS % O[T UONISO
0rsooes 000 fooo 000 00°500'9€ vo'Ll 001 15R3WNULD 3[[3ued- 151(ei5adS YITIH (BN
sale[eg Jel1s TANNOSYEd

SHIIAYES INHIT) LOTIId AVIDHOAd

mprum | | eomues | | soses | | somies | |[rof¥isl| | mtn| oo S —

31()) [eA09jU] AJUn0,) SIABI], unsny :Aousfy

SPRIUO]) PUD SJUNUINITY JURID ATH UnSTY JO 1D

puny [eIaudn AJ) 91-S1 A4 :pung /ix

TESTPAIA-UON YI[E9H [BIWRJA ‘wreiford

LADANT WAL INIT S9ATRG 10315




g Jo £ 3fe4 D JuauENY

Jel0L Asodale3 as jo % "unwpy = |360'01 | [ov£68'ss | "NINOY + (393ys 1330} "SIAS 1D38IQ - TvLOL AsoBaie) i

D0°609'5$ 00°0 [o0°0 [ove 00°'689'S SWHALI ANI'T NOLLVELSININAY - TV.1OL
00° 000 {000 000 00'0 {4oe2 J0j 19315 J01ENU0IqNS 3|dwna) 51500 SAIMALIS PAIDRRLOIGNS
SIDMALS "UIpy papeluoxng - TYNILIVILNOD
|ooe 00°0 000 000 000 pannbas o pue Apqery - ssuensu|
00°L1SS 000 000 000 QoLIS (151]-331ho “yuaul ‘auoyd) SUOHEIIUNUILEID[S L,
00°0% jooo 000 00'0 00D UoNHAnp pub SunuLd [Eiua 121003010t ]
E 000 0o'o 00°0 {000 (a2uuauitw Suip[Ing 'saninn ) s1S03 SAN1I04
00°0s] 000 00'0 000 Jooo Wy
(3s1]) §502 ANBNSIUIWPY -~ HAHLO
00'0¢ 000 000 000 000 saipddas 2230
Hoddng aanensunuipy - SHITIANS
|ooos 000 000 looo 00’0 AgmpIty fandio)
Moddng 2AjienSRIPY - INTWJINOA
LIS looo 000 000 oo1rl adeappy L0 1Y
Hoddng aapensjupupy - THAVIL
eati 000 000 000 o1l % PPED (Ajtaads) sujauay 33uu) widid 20
S8 000 000 000 SERI 2% EPS0 (I11S) 2autinsu] WawWAo|dWaun TS
1911} 000 000 000 19711 25 EPE0 30ULINSU[ UOIEsUAdIIDY) §1aNI0AL
TUREL'IS 000 000 000 T 8ze'l 1Jms Jad sauea - (*212 ‘31| *yjeay) asurinsug akodwyg
ZI'T5IS 00°0 oa'o 000 [A WA %00S'P SEONNQUIN0D WialsAs Juuainay|
198548 000 000 000 19°85C %059°L (V2I4) saxvl UEAPIW fI98 "208
- sigeuag FIONRIA
ra.i.a 000 000 000 QLYY 6E°81 €00 192'8€S - UOIIEYD APSADE “105IAIBANG SANLNSINIWPY
EOTELTS 060 00'0 000 £9°2E2'T LLse leoo UDISuYor AfIuy JagCuey Wedosg
SeLIE[ES JJ0S TANNOSYAd

SINHLI ANI'T NOLLVALSININGV
nso, 5150, 5150, 5150 50, any £ aie

zﬁn%&ﬁ e cannd | |lamoveanna | simavianns wnss | wg-atd wonduasag  Aofane) 1503

SanIun)) put SUILRAEY JumIn ATH vnsay Jo 1)

a1e)) [e1dajU] AJUNO)) SIABIY, UNSNY :Ajuafy  [EIIPIJA-UON UI[EH [CIURJA] :weidoid
puny [e13uad A 91-ST A4 ‘pund /14 LIDANT WALT INTT NOIEVILSINIINAY




BUDGET JUSTIFICATION

Austin Travis County Integral Care

Budget Period/Fund: FY 15-16 (October 1, 2015 - September 30, 2016)
Service Category: Non-Medical Case Management

The agency total annual HIV services budget for this program will be funded as follows (add more rows as needed):

Other Funding Source Name  $ 000,000 00.0%
Agency Fundraising  $ 000,000 00.0%
Program Income $ 000,000 00.0%
COA HIV Services $ 56,893 100.0%

TOTAL - All Funding Sources $ 56,893 100.0%

Direct Service Costs

PERSONNEL FY16 Funding

Mental Health Specialist, Danielle Grinkmeyer

1.00 FTE x $36,005 annual salary 36,005
Ine L.AH.E, Frogram mental meéainn Specianst proviaes case management Services 107

HIV positive men and women with serious and persistent mental Hiness or episodic
depression. Case management includes a range of client-centered services that link
clients with primary medical care, psychosocial services and other support services. Key
activities include initial assessment of the client’s strengths and needs; development of a
comprehensive and individualized person centered care plan; coordination of the services
required to implement the plan; client monitoring to assess the efficacy of the plan; and
periodic reevaluation and revision of the plan as necessary until discharged from

can/irac

Personnel Salaries Subtotal $36,005
FRINGE BENEFITS
FICA & Medicare Tax - Personnel Subtotals x 7.65% 2,754
Retirement - Personnel Subtotals x 4.50% 1,620
Medical Benefits - based on individual plans 8,108
Worker's Compensation - Personnel Subtotals x 0.3434% $124
State Unemployment (SUI) - Personnel Subtotals x 0.5427% $195
Employee EAP Cosis - Personnel Subtotals x 0.0943% $34
Employee Other - Personnel Subtotals x 0.25% $90

Fringe Benefits Subtotal 13,016

TRAVEL
Local Mileage: Reimbursement to Program Direct staff for use of their privately owned 1,761

vehicles in the performance of program duties within service area. 285 miles/mo. x 12

Travel Subtotal $1,761

( Direct Services - continued from pravious page) 0

Attachment C Page 4 of 6




EQUIPMENT

Equipment Subtotal

SUPPLIES
Supplies Subtotal

CONTRACTUAL (must also submit completed Subcontractor Data Sheets)

Contractual Subtotal

OTHER

Telephone for program staff use, when communicating with or on behalf of clients - 5.22%
of $8,083 annual cost.

Other Subtotal

Total Direct Services

Administrative Costs
PERSONNEL

Program Manager, Emily Johnston

0.03 FTE x $74,421 annual salary

Responsible for the administrative oversight and management of the CARE Program and
its numerous contracts. Participates in reporting activities, quaiity management and
improvement activities directly related to the Ryan White funded services.

Administrative Supervisor, Beverly Charlton

0.03 FTE x $38,261 annual salary

Provides indirect program services through reporting and data functions. Participates in
quality management and improvement activities related to Ryan White funded services.

Personnel Subtotal
FRINGE BENEFITS

FICA & Medicare Tax - Personnel Subtotals x 7.65%
Retirement - Personnel Subtotals x 4.50%

Medical Bensfits - based on Individual plans

Worker's Compensation - Personnel Subtotals x 0.3434%
State Unemployment (SUI) - Personnel Subtotals x 0.5427%
Employee EAP Cosls - Personnel Subtotals x 0.0943%
Employee Other - Personnel Subtotals x 0.25%

Attachment C Page Sof &

$0

S0

422

$5422

$51,204

FY16 Funding

2,233

1,148

$3,380

259

152

1,228
12
18




Fringe Benefits Subtotal $1,680
TRAVEL 0
Local Mileage: Reimbursement to Administrative staff for use of their privately owned 111
vehicles in the performance of program duties within service area. 18 miles/mo. x 12
SUPPLIES
Supplies Subtotal $111
OTHER
Telephane for program staff use, when communicating with or on behalf of clients - 6.4% 517
of $8,083 annual cost.
Audit, annual, 00% of cost for audit of entire agency budget. 00% times $000 = $000 0
Legal Fees - describe 0
Insurance, General Liability, eic. 1 yr. policy for program activities. $000 times 00% = 0
Other Subtotal 8517
TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS $5,689
TOTAL - DIRECT SERVICES and ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS BUDGET for
City contract: City General Fund $56,893

Attachment C Page 6of 6




.

[ e e s way -

| 1
_ |

DATE (MmO YY)
CERTIFICATE OF PROPERTY INSURANCE 2/13/2015
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERE NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES

BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CDNBT!TUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE IS3UING INSURER[S}, AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE QR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

If thia cariificato Is belng prapared for a party who has an insurabla Intorast in the proparty, do not usa this form. Uso ACORD 27 or ACORD 28,
PRODUCER (14

NaMg:~ Bonnd Stafford
Frost Insurance Agency, Ing.

/“':ﬁ
ACORD’
e

AD1 Congress Ave., #1400 1512-473-9520 L4 ;.

Austin TX 78701 as. bonni.stafford@frostinsurance.com

| GUSTOMHER ; AUTRA-1

INSURER{E} AFFORDING COVERAGE RAIC
'A"’“';E: - — msuneR A Travelers Casualcy & Surety
ustin Travis County
PO Box 3548 IHSURERD |
Rustin TX 78764 INSURERC ¢
INSURZR D :
| waumene
HSUREAF :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 1915957851 REVISION NUMBER:
LOCATION OF PREMISES | DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY (Attsch ACORD 101, Addiiena) Remarks Schadule, ¥ mers apace Is tagquimd)
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN JSSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY
PERIDD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY AEQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WiTH RESPECT TO
WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN THE INSURANCE AFFORDED 8Y THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREN 15 SUBJECTTO
ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REOUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.
. TYPE OF NSURANCE POLICY NUMSER gfrﬁmgml ;ﬁmmm"m’: COVERED BROPERTY umTe
[ [rropenty BLILOING 5
CAUSES OF L0SS | DEDUCTISLES PERSQHAL PROPERTY | 5
arsic BUALIG BUSINESSINCGME | 4
BROAD I EXTRA EXPENGE s
EPECIAL RENTAL VALUE :
EARTHOUAKE BLANMET BULOING |5
WHD BLAMMET PEREPRCP | ¢
FLOOD BLANHET SLOGB PP | g
|| 5
s
INLAND MARINE TVPE OF POLICY 5
CAUSES OF LO3S [
MAMED PERILS POLICY NUMBER 3
s
A Ix |cmms 105985135 8/31/2013 873172016 | __|Ewp Dishomasty |s2,500,000
TYPE OF POUCY | |Porgery & Alter|sing,oco
an Premlses/In |sle,000 Each
HOWLER & MACHMERY / B
EQUIPMENT BREAKIOWN — .
|| s
1

SPECIAL CONDIMGNS | OTHER COVBAAGESR {Atiach ACORD 141, AddRlansl Asmarks Schadula, If mors space |s ;agquime)
Includes $100,000 Third Party Crime naming DSHS as Loss Payse

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

BHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DEBCRIBED POLICIEE BE CANCELLED
BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREQF, NOTICE WILL BE
DELIVERED M ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

City of Austin, Health and Human Services
Department

Human Sves Admin Unit, Bldg E

PO Box 108R
Augstin TX 78767

© 10895-2009 ACORD

RPORATION. All rights resorvod.
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

ACORD 24 {2008/09)




Risk Management Fund

PO, Box 26655, Auslh . Taxas 78755-0655
{512) 346 5314 FAX (512) 346 9327

February 9, 2015

City of Austin

Texas Council
i {

Health and Human Services Department
Atin: Community Based Resources

P. O. Box 1088
Austin, Texas 78767

Subject: Verification of Coverage

Contract: 028

RE: Austin Travis County integral Care

The Austin Travis County Integral Care has requested that we verify
insurance coverages with you. This Is to advise you that the Austin Travis
County Integral Care is a member of the Texas Council Risk Management

Fund.

The Austin Travis Counly Integral Care cumrenlly has the following

coverages in effect;
Workers' Compensation

General Liabllity

Automobite Liability

Prafessional Liabillity
(Claims Made Form)
Sexual Misconduct

Errors & Omisslons
Liability
(Claims Made Form)

2,000,000,

1,000.

2,000,000.
1,000.

2,000,000.
4,000,000,

$100,000

10,000.

2,000,000,
25,000.

Statutory

Per Occurrence & Annual
Aggregate  (No  blanket
contractual liability)
Deductible

Per Occurrence
Deductible

Per Claim

Annual Aggregate

Per Claim (no coverage for
intentional acts)

Deductible

Retroactive Date 07/24/1992

Combined Single Limit
Deduclible
Retroactive Date 08/31/1996



Crime No Coverage

Coverage for liability assumed under contract is specifically excluded under
all of the above listed liabllity coverages. Therefore contractual liability
coverage insuring against any loss sustained by the City of Austin or third
parties as a result of Austin Travis Counly Integral Care's breach or

otherwise falling to fulfii the obligations of the contract is specifically
excluded and is not coverad.

All coverages are effeclive 09/01/14 and are considered continuous until
cancelled.

Please accept this letter as proof of insurance. As a Self-Insurance Fund,
we do not issue cerificates of insurance, Should you need additional
information, please contact me at (512) 346-5314,

Sincerely,

TEXAS COUNCIL RISK MANAGEMENT FUND

Margee Valdez
Customer Service Associate

Texas Council :
Risk Management Fund

Fund Administratzee  J! Specialh, Sendees, Inc



—_———

Texas Council
Risk Management Fund

P.0O. Bax 26655, Austlr, Texas 787550655
(512) 346 5314 TAX [512) 346 331

September 16, 2014

Carlos Rivera, Direclor

City of Austin Health & Human Services Depl.
7201 Levander Loop, Bullding E

Austin, Texas 78702

Subject: Verification of Caverage - Maln Interinzal Social Services Contrac
Contract: 026
RE: Austin Travis County Integral Care

The Austin Travis County Integral Cere has requesied that we verify Insurance coverages with you. This is to advise you
that the Austin Travis County Inlegral Care is 28 member of the Texas Council Risk Managemen! Fund.

This is lo verify that with respect to the coverages required by your confract, the Austin Travis County Integral Care
curenlly has the following:

Workers' Compensation Statutary
Employers Liahiliyy $1,600,000
General Liability ] 1,000,000. PerOccurence

$ 2,000000. Annual Aggregate
. (No blanket contractual lfability}
1,000.  Deduclible

Automabile Liabllity 5 1,000,800.  Per Occumance

1,000,  Deductible
Professlonal Liability ] 1000000,  PerClaim
{Clalms Made Fom) 3,000,000, Annual Aggregate
Sexual Misconduct $ 100,000 Per Claim

{no coverage [lor intentional acts}
10,000 Deductible

Retroactiva Date D7/24/1882
Errors & Omissions g 1,000,000, PerClaim
Liabllity § 2000000  Anmnual Aggregate
(ClaimsMadeForm) $25,000 Deduclibla
Retreactive Date 08/31/1886

With respect (o other ltems required by your contract, the Austin Travis Counly Integra! Care dpeg ot have the following
with the Texas Council Risk Managemenl Fund.

NO CRIME COVERAGE — The Texas Cauncil Risk Management Fund does not offer or provide crime caverage.

NO BLANKET CONTRACTUAL LIABILITY COVERAGE - Coverage for llabllity assumed under contract is specifically
excluded under all of the abova listed liability coverages. Therefore contractual liability coverage Insuring against any loss
sustained by the Travis County or third parties as a result of Auslin Travis County Integral Care's breach or otherwise
faifing to fulhll the obiigations of the conlyact (s spedfcally excluded and is not covered.

NO A.M. BEST RATING of B+Vii or higher — The Texas Counclt Risk Management Fund is nol rated by A M. Basl.

Fund Admintsnanzr:  JJ Spectalny Senvices, Inc



| 1'

NO IS0 FORMS. The Texas Council Risk Management Fund does not use or Issue the fallowing ferms required in this
contract

Waiver of Subrogation {Form 420304)

Thitty (30) day Nolice of Cancellation (Farm 420801}
Walver of Subrogation (Formn CG 2404)

Thirty {30 day Notice of Cancellation {Form CG 0205)
Additional Named insured (Form CG 2010)

Walver of Subrogation (Form TE 2048A)

Thirty (30 day Notice fo Cancellation {Form TE 02024}
Additional Named Insured {Form TE 83018)

All coverages veilfied above are elfeclive 09/01/14 and are conslderad continuous until cancelled.

Please accept this lelter as proof of insurance. As a Self-lnsuranca Fund, we do not Issua cedificates of Insurance.
Should you need additional information, please contact me at (512) 348-5314.

Sincerely,
TEXAS COUNCIL RISK MANAGEMENT FUND

Margee Valdez
Cuslomer Service Associate

CC: Stephanie Y. Hayden
Assistant Director
City of Austin Health and Human Services
7201 Levander Loop, Building E
Austin, Texas 78702

Texas Council
Risk Management Fund

Tund Administratzr  J1 Speclan Serdces, Inc



-—_
- —_—

TEXAS COUNCIL RISK MANAGEMENT FUND
INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT AMENDMENT
2014-2015 Fund Year

MEMBER: Austin Travis County Integra! Care
CONTRACT NO.: 026

AMENDMENT NO.: 108

This Amendment forms a part of the Agreement and is effective as stated herein.

Effective Date of Amendment: 09/16/14

This Amendment mediftes such self-insurance as is afforded by the provisions of the coverage in the
Agreement relating to the following:

Additional Insured Clause for Generg] Liability pnd Aute Eisbility

It is understood and agreed that the General Liability and Auto Liability Coverage afforded to Austin
Travis County Integral Care (the Center) by the Liability Coverage Document of the Texas Council
Risk Management Fund shall apply to the following additional insureds, but only with respect 1o
liability for bodily injury or property damage arising out of the Center's ongoing operalions
performed for the listed additional insured under the Main Interlocal Social Services Contract.

Additiona) Insureds: City of Austin
P.O. Box 1088
Austin, TX 78767

Waiver of Subrogation Clanse for General Liability snd Auto Liability

The Texas Council Risk Management Fund (the Fund) waives any and all rights to recovery from the
City of Austin for liability payments made for bodily injury or property damages arising from the
services provided by Austin Travis County Integral Care under the Main Interfocal Social Services
Contract which would be covered under the genera) liability and/ar auto liability coverages afforded
by the Liability Coverage Document of the Texas Council Risk Management Fund.

Waiver of Subrggation Clause for Workers Compensation

The Texas Council Risk Management Fund (the Fund) waives its rights to recovery of payments for
Austin Travis County Integral Care employee injuries or employes deaths arising out of the
negligence, strict or absolute linbility or otherwise wrongful acts of the City of Austin; but only with
respect to bedily injury or death that would otherwise be covered under the Fund's workers®
compensation coverage afforded to the Center and only those employee injuries or employee deaths

which arise out of the Center's ongoing operations performed for the City of Austin under the Main
Interlocal Social Services Conract.

Texas Council
Risk Management Funcl

rurd Adiministrazcr,  J) Specialiv Sendces, Inc



Texas Council

Risk Management Fund

P.O. Bax 26655, Austh . Texas 78755-0650
{512) 346 5314 TAX (512) 36 9321

September 16, 2014

Carlos Rivera, Director

City of Austin Health & Human Services Dept
7201 Levander Loop, Building E

Austin, Texas 78702

RE: Austin Travis County Integral Care
Contract: 026
Subject: 30 Day Notlce of Cancellation

Coverage: Aulo Llability, General Liability, Professlonal Liabllity, Errors & Omissions Liability
and Workers' Compensation

To Whom It May Concern:

In the event of non-renewal, cancellations or material changes on the property or liability

coverages we will mail advance notice to the parson or organization named In the Scheduie, The -

number of days advance notice Is shawn in the Schedule.
Schedule
1. Number of days advance notice: 30

2. Notice will be mailed lo: City of Austin

If | may he any further assistance piease contact me at 1-800-580-6467.

Sincerely,
TEXAS COUNCIL RISK MANAGEMENT FUND

Margee Valdez
Customer Service Associate



Risk Management Insurance Summary for Human Services
(“RM Summary for HHSD")

Social Services Contract 2015-16

Austin Travis County Integral Care — Ryan White Part A
March 23, 2015

Issue Date: 9/8/15

General Liability

Limits - ok

Additional Insured - ok

Waiver of Subrogation - ok

Thirty Day Notice of Cancellation - ok
*Sexual Abuse & Molestation - ok

Auto Liability

Limits - ok

Additional Insured - ok

Waiver of Subrogation - ok

Thirty Day Notice of Cancellation - ok

Workers Compensation

Limits - ok

Waiver of Subrogation - ok

Thirty Day Notice of Cancellation — ok

Professional Liability
Limits — ok

Directors & Officers Liability
Limit - ok

Crime Insurance
Limit — $2,500,000

Risk Management approves the evidence of coverage as submitted.

Please confirm the limit shown for Crime Insurance is a ate. A note on
this form with your initials is adequate documentation.

Benny VandenAvond
City of Austin Risk Management



o A | I ATDDUIRD | AZYDUSTIN LA PV at U VI HOLTT | kel

AISER NAME PASSWORD

( 1 GO N
Forgot Ussrapme?  Eorgol Password?

Search Results

Current Search Terms: austin* travis* county*

Your search for *pustin® travis® county*” returnad the following results.., Glossary

Natice: This printed document represents only the first page of your SAM search results, More tesults may be available, To
print your compleie search resuits, yeu £an download the POF and print it. Snarch
AUSTIN-TRAVIS COUNTY MENTAL HEALTH AND MENTAL Results

Entity Status: Active
RETAADATION CENTER

Entity
Excluslon

Search
Fliters

By Record
Status

By
Functional
Area - Entity
Management

By
Functionat
Area -
Peiformance
Information

DUNS: 078496213 GE Code: 52719
Bt View Detals
Has Active Excluslon?: Ho DoDAAC:

Explration Dats: 02f11f2017 Delinquent Federal Debt? Ho
Purpose of Registration: All Avards

SAM | Sy for Award M, t1.0

16M v1 P .46.20160226-1435

Note to all Users: This Is a Federal Govemment computer
system, Use of this system constitutes consent to monitoring at all

ERPIIS

hitps:fiwww.sam. gov/por tal/SAM/navigationalstate=JBPNS_rO0ABXdcACIqYXZheCSmYWNIcySwb3J0bGVOYnIpZ GAILINUQVRFXDIEAAAAAQApdmIIdzp...  1/1



CiTY OF AUSTIN CONTRCILLERS

e T R ST

OFFICE

Main Payments Vendors Budaet

AFS3 Purchase Order Detail

| Resp Person || ResEPhone |
Nackie-Johnson Garza |[512-972-5083]

Vendor Contact Vendor Phone

AMES R JIMMERSON |512447-4141]

| Original Expanded Closed Outstandlng
Vendor CD Order PO Date Vendor Name AMT AMT AMT AMT
AUSTIN TRAVIS COUNTY
DO-8100- MENTAL HEALTH &
AUS0510500 15111303134 1111312015 MENTAL RETARDATION $53,673.00(/$19,848.60|$19,848.60|| $33,824.40
CTR

Agreement ID

hip Code|[ Location Name |f§hig Attn Nama“ ShIE Addri_ || Ship Addr 2 |

NG0B0000053 [TTe ]

Commodity Detall

[HIV Related Social Services |

Comm
Line

H12_ |HASDRBJ4thFloor|[  |RBJ4TH FLOOR|[15 WALLER STREET]|
| Doc Description Doc Extended Dscrp. T

Description

Commodity|(Quantity

unit

FAMILY AND SOCIAL SERVICES
1 |[HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES FOR PERSONS

95243 0

HIV Related Soclal Services for the Health and Human Services Degarlment|

Unit Expended
Cost " Line Total |

$0.00

‘f53.6?3.00\ $19,848.60

WITH AIDS/HIV
Acctln Dapt IEH:I SubUnit “ Actv Func Object " 22:' 13:: I Arl;llgznt ||Comm Linal
11 [7coo ][4700 |[6203 ] 1| (8825 ) |$53.673.00)| 1]
TOP

hitp:/finance austintexas goviweb/cordyoller/afs Apurchas e/podetall ofm ranscode=D0&doc_dept_cd=8100&ponumber= 15111303134

"



KUUIING SLIP FUK
City of Austin Purchasing

TO: Marty James. Buver, Purchasing Dept. FROM: Greg Bolds, HRAL Manager, HHSD Campus, Bldg. H
DOCUMENT:  Amendment #11 for ATCIC - Increase for FY 2015-2016 Cily Gen. Fund contract

Vendor Name:  Austin Travis County Mental Health and Mental Retardation Center Vendor Code: ALS0510500

(For EXISTING Agreements Only)>> Agreement {Master Agreement) Number: NG030000063

Annual Agreement Term: October 1, 2015 - September 30, 2016  Total Agreement Term;  October 1, 2009 - September 30, 2016
Agreemenlt (Term/Amendment) Amount: $3,220.00 - Total Agreement Amount: $422,671.00

(For NEW Agreements Only)>> Is Agreement Subjact to HB12957 (Y/N)

Competitive Award? (Y/N) If Yes, Number of Bids Received?

No. of vendors solicited? Replaces another MA? {Y/N} If Yes, MA Number:

Commodity Code: CL Description/Program Name:

PROGRAM DESCRIPTION:

Conlinuation of agreement praviding HIV direct client services, as funded by the FY 15-16 City General Funds

RQM Text: RQS/RQM No.
Amendment #11 for HIV client direct services - FY 15-16 City Gen. Fund contract

DO Instructions:

Execute amendment and add to existing Delivery Order (DO) 9100 15111303134 in amount(s) per Commodity Line as indicated within table
below.

CODE Fund Dept Unit Object Grant | Program | Program | .\,
Program Period Number
Commodity Line 01 6125 9100 5514 6825 RW Part A D3Y17 185001 $3,220 .
Encumbrance Period: October 1, 2015 - September 30, 2016
Documents Altached: [4] Agreement/Amendment [7] Approved Insurance Certificates [#] Debarment/Suspension Forms
APPROVALS [?] RCA/Council Resolution Risk Manager approval {] Form 1295 Certificate
Requestor: Greg Bolds, Manager, HIV Resourc oate:  4/8 / /6
Contract '
Manager: Ruben Herrera, Grants Coordinator, HIV Flesour ] U t DATE: 4/8/2016

*(For Agreement Execution Only) | acknowledge that [ have sent an electronic copy of the Purchasing Routing Slip for the attached
Agreement to the Contras Mpliance Unit at HHSDCCU®@austintexas.gov and to Glenn Selfe at glenn.sel{fe@austintexas.gov.

e DATE: // APR zolE

sSSP F!nancli = ‘ 5 .
Specialist? 4_? SN DATE: "7// / t}// Cr

{ Not applicable for HIV grant agreements )

S5P Manager:
Deputy
Director:

DATE:

onre: 1310

Budgey’ 3 DATE: "///-/5:/1%
prng-vied CW,Q owre: 414l

ADDITIOCNAL INFORMATION:

HHSD Direclor signature not required. Please return lo Ruben Herrara, HHSD Campus, Bldg. H (512-872-5062)

A d 5/24/2012; Revised 2/9/2016
'1’/] 49 rfcom ey 7-01.:—\. EA—A” .?JSQf‘/'Mé W M’ [P dqfe e ga‘f\PfDVB &0’ 'S‘E ar—
Ructnrs. fonndlyacs. e




U0 610 0 Led B 9P PUB UGG} AQ LIRSY Pejaaadioou) SLORPUGY

eyeq PUR TS B Ui Adwoo oy eauBe nok “sepio eseound sy Jo eousdaxe 4 "G00000-¥L% XVL STTVE QALINN "C3VIE S30Md M T30NI3N 28 TIVHS XYL EFTVE 3LVLS BO Y3034 ON ¢
deBeury A7 10§ Jueby pezpoyny "QIHDIBS ISIMUTHLO SETTNN NOLLYNLLSIE "8'0°s :SNOLLIMILSN) ONIdIHS T
Q OFYIAIO TH3M (SHOC0D ZHL HHHM 0L INSWLHVEIT ALD SHL OL AH0D ALYIHISNG HUIM IHROAN TYNIDIHO ONIS )
Q\t%\lm. {SNOLLONYLSNI HOAON3A
: : 777 7
DO'£68'95 $ Jejol sepuQ \ <

*§1L/80/01 UO xoppep AepaqiuAy Aq panoiddy "Z1/0L/L1 U0 BZIRD) UOSULOr-apoel AqQ pajsanbay “luswpeds( SEIASS UBWNH PUE YijeaH au} JOj S8JiAIBS [B100S PaleIaY AlH

oo'e6e mmw

_E=o5< v%cﬁxm

) _uu_._u wun

>__.=mn__< uh suossad Joj saslAleg (21005 PUB LljzeH

uoRduIsIQ PIPUIIXT
£¥256

000 l
) :ozu_._unnn aur) b._voEEoU_ y WEQEEUQ === g:u...c

mmu_oa.__ ncm ‘saualap mwmmxomn fle uo EnE:: mucm._m_m._ m>Sm apn|au mmmm_n_ ccmw v...m (215)

un

18 3210 Buiseyoing ay) B2 10 S NIWND2000IE0H YONY.LSHWIY X8PUUOHISUUCS 10pLEBAJaUU0SILRLMOE SEXalUNSNE MWM S SAIY 18 BIg.|IeAR BIB SUOISISA
I 2yt ixa] [in} u) peresodioou) esom Aoyl || SE 109)ja puUR 9210 BLIES U Y)IM 'Bduiape) Aq Jepio siy) oju pajelodiooly Agelay eie Suoipucd pug suue) aseyaind puepusls s8I0 ey

8rSE-r9L8L X1 'NILSNY

29784 X1 ‘unsny
8801 X08 Od

S3DIAHIS ONILNNODIJVY

108Q S8JIAISE UBWINH § YlIBaH

O._. e

00SC-vL6-2LS .co_uu—_u:om fag

._aaum

afiey

= - A na—

L4t

LBTS-BOLBL XL ‘uisny 8YSE X0d Od
133418 H31vYm 1 HILNZD
HOOd HLb rad 7 HLIVIH IWAININ ALNNOD SIAVHL NLLSNY
00501LS0SNY
Jeo)d Uik rad asHH . " e NOSHIWWIr H SINVF
[, 2 Ol diHS o AN HOONIA Byt
53.«5.«5 .mu_om fioBain | E300C00E0DN 00LE VIN | o:c:mo z- vn—moﬂ:mw 0016 on
._oumaa_uum | # Wwewaaiby aapd m.un ‘0°d ..3:.:2 uu:Ew__om

zcmﬁauon paipipopy)

m_m:_m ._.ou_._u> - 13pI0 wwu:u._:n_




