
Amendment No. 4 
to 

Contract No. GA 130000081 
for 

Air Conditioning Parts for Emergency Vehicles 
between 

Hoseline, Inc. 
and the 

City of Austin 

1.0 The City hereby exercises the extension option for the subject contract. This extension option will be effective 
June 7, 2018 to June 6, 2019. Zero options remain. 

2.0 The total Contract amount is increased by $62,208.00 for the extension option period. The total Contract 
authorization is recapped below: 

Term 
Basic Term: 06/07/2013-06/06/2016 

Amendment No. 1: Administrative Increase 
09/17/2015 

Amendment No. 2: Option 1 
06/07/2016-06/06/2017 

Amendment No. 3: Option 2 
06/07/2017-06/06/2018 

Amendment No. 4: Option 3 
06/07/2018-06/06/2019 

3.0 MBE/WBE goals were not established for this contract. 

Action Amount Total Contract Amount 
$91,000.00 $91,000.00 

$22,750.00 $113,750.00 

$43.200.00 $156.950.00 

$51,840.00 $208,790.00 

$62,208.00 $270,998.00 

4.0 By signing this Amendment, the Contractor certifies that the Contractor and its principals are not currently 
suspended or debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as indicated by the General Services 
Administration (GSA) List of Parties Excluded from Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the 
State of Texas, or the City of Austin. 

5.0 All other te(ms and conditions remain the same. 

BY THE SIGNATURES affixed below, this Amendment is hereby incorpora 
referenced contract. 

Signature: 

Printed Name: L 1 AA 
Authorized Representative 

Hoseline, Inc. 
1619 Park Commerce Ct. 
St. Cloud, FL 34769 
sales@hoseline.com 
Linda Grafton 
407-892-2599 

Signature 

Danielle L , Pro 
City of Austin 
Purchasing Office 



Amendment No. 3 
to 

Contract No. GA130000081 
for 

Air Conditioning Parts for Emergency Vehicles 
between 

Hoseline, Inc. 
and the 

City of Austin 

1.0 The City hereby exercises the extension option for the subject contract. This extension option will be effective 
June 7, 2017 to June 6, 2018. One option remains. 

2.0 The total Contract amount is increased by $51,840.00 for the extension option period. The total Contract 
authorization is recapped below: 

Term 
Basic Term: 06/07/2013-06/06/2016 
Amendment No. 1: Administrative Increase 
09/17/2015 
Amendment No. 2: Option 1 
06/07/2016-06/06/2017 
Amendment No. 3: Option 2 
06/07/2017-06/06/2018 

63 

3.0 MBE/WBE goals were not established for this contract. 

Action Amount Total Contract Amount 
$91,000.00 $91,000.00 

$22,750.00 $113 750.00 

$43 200.00 $156,950.00 

$51,840.00 $208,790.00 

4.0 By signing this Amendment the Contractor certifies that the Contractor and its principals are not currently 
suspended or debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as indicated by the General Services 
Administration (GSA) List of Parties Excluded from Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the 
State of Texas, or the City of Austin. 

5.0 All other terms and conditions remain the same. 

BY THE SIGNATURES affixed below, this Amendment is hereby incorporated into and made a part of the above­
referenced contra t. 

Hoseline, Inc. 
1619 Park Commerce Ct. 
St. Cloud, FL 34769 
sales@hoseline.com 
Linda Grafton 
407-892-2599 

SignaturG 
Cindy Reyes Contract 
City of Austin 
Purchasing Office 



Amendment No. 2 
to 

Contract No. GA130000081 
for 

Air Conditioning Parts for Emergency Vehicles 
between 

Hoseline, Inc. 
and the 

City of Austin 

1.0 The City hereby exercises the extension option for the subject contract. This extension option will be effective 
June 7, 2016 to June 6, 2017. Two options remain. 

2.0 The total Contract amount is increased by $43,200.00 for the extension option period. The total Contract 
authorization is recapped below: 

Term 
Basic Term: 06/07/2013- 06/06/2016 
Amendment No. 1: Administrative Increase 
09/17/2015 
Amendment No. 2: Option 1 
06/07/2016-06/06/2017 

3.0 MBEIWBE goals were not established for this contract. 

Action Amount Total Contract Amount 
$91,000.00 $91,000.00 

$22,750.00 $113.750.00 

$43,200.00 $156,950.00 

4.0 By signing this Amendment the Contractor certifies that the Contractor and its principals are not currently 
suspended or debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as indicated by the General Services 
Administration (GSA) List of Parties Excluded from Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the 
State of Texas, or the City of Austin. 

5.0 All other terms and conditions remain the same. 

Authorized Representative L �M �1V,J 

Hoseline, Inc. 
1619 Park Commerce Ct. 
St. Cloud, FL 34769 
sales@hoseline.com 



Amendment No. 1 
of 

Contract No. MA 7800 GA130000081 
for 

Air Conditioning Parts for Emergency Vehicles 
between 

Hoseline, Inc. 
and the 

City of Austin 

1.0 The City hereby amends the referenced contract to increase funding by $22,750.00. 

2.0 The total Contract authorization is recapped below: 

Term Action Amount 

Basic Term: 6/7/2013 through 6/6/2016 

Amendment No. 1 : Increase the Not to Exceed amount 
by $22,750 from $91,000 to $113,750 $22,750.00 

3.0 MBEIWBE goals were not established for this contract. 

4.0 ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN THE SAME. 

Total Contract Amount 

$91,000.00 

$113,750.00 

BY THE SIGNATURE(S) affixed below, this Amendment is hereby incorporated and made a part of the above-referenced 
contract. -

sgnature & Oat&~ --~ 9MJ~s!lfi !!!na:!!tu~r!::.e~&~D~a!.!!it ~· ~,.LA..L.:f.-!l--lf...j...UL...:::..::::~~~:!::::::::::d:.... 
Printe~ Name: /-t4da 6!-te/J?Tt'JN' . ~:~~~~~en, 
Authonzed RepreJtmtallve . d f f )/a<Zlt~ Purchasing Office 

f..//'e6 I f!.ft C) 1 
Hoseline, Inc. .:I'AJ(!.-
1619 Park Commerce Ct. 
St. Cloud, FL 34769 



Financial and Administrative Service Department 
Purchasing Office 
PO Box 1088, Austin, Texas, 78767 

June 7, 2013 

HOSELINE INC 
LINDA GRAFTON 
1619 PARK COMMERCE CT 
ST CLOUD, FL 34769-4707 

Dear LINDA GRAFTON: 

The Austin City Council approved the execution of a contract with your company for Air Conditioning 
Parts for Emergency Vehicles. 

Responsible Department: Fleet Maintenance 
Department Contact Person: Matt Samaripa 
Department Contact Email Address: matt.samaripa@austintexas.gov 
Department Contact Telephone: 512-974-3527 
Project Name: for Air Conditioning Parts for Emergency Vehicles 
Contractor Name: HOSELINE INC 
Contract Number: GA130000081 
Contract Amount: $25,000 (annually) 
Contract Period: 6!7/2013 -6/6/2016 
Extension Options: 3-12 MONTHS 
Requisition Number: 7800 12112000079 
Solicitation Number: Sole Source 
Agenda Item Number: 21 
Council Approval Date: 1/31/2013 

A copy of the contract/purchase order will be forwarded by mail. 

Thank you for your interest in doing business with the City of Austin. If you have any questions regarding 
this contract, please contact the person referenced under Department Contact Person. 

Sincerely, 

Steve Cocke 
Buyer II 
Purchasing Office 
Finance and Administrative 
Service Department 



CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF AUSTIN 
AND 

HOSELINE, INC. 
FOR 

AIR CONDITIONING PARTS FOR EMERGENCY VEHICLES 

This Contract is made by and between the City of Austin ("City"), a home-rule municipality incorporated by the 
State of Texas, and Hoseline, Inc. ("Contractor"), having offices at 1619 Park Commerce Court, St. Cloud, FL 
34769. 

SECTION 1. GRANT OF AUTHORITY, SERVICES AND DUTIES 

1.1 Engagement of the Contractor. Subject to the general supervision and control of the City and subject to 
the provisions of the Terms and Conditions contained herein, the Contractor is engaged to provide the services set 
forth in Section 2, Scope of Work. 

1.2 , Responsibilities of the Cltv. The City's Contract Manager will be responsible for exercising general 
oversight of the Contractor's activities in completing the Scope of Work. Specifically, the Contract Manager will 
represent the City's interests in resolving day-to-day issues that may arise during the term of this Contract, shall 
participate regularly in conference calls or meetings for status reporting, shall promptly review any written reports 
submitted by the Contractor, and shall approve all invoices for payment, as appropriate. The City's Contract 
Manager shall give the Contractor timely feedback on the acceptability of progress and task reports. 

1.3 Designation of Key Personnel. The Contractor's Contract Manager for this engagement shall be Linda 
Grafton; Phone: 407-892-2599; Email: sales@hoseline.com. The City's Contract Manager for the engagement 
shall be Matt Samaripa; 512-974-3527; Email: matt.samaripa@austintexas.gov. The City and the Contractor 
resolve to keep the same key personnel assigned to this engagement throughout its term. In the event that it 
becomes necessary for the Contractor to replace any key personnel, the replacement will be an individual having 
equivalent experience and competence in executing projects such as the one described herein. Additionally, the 
Contractor will promptly notify the City Contract Manager and obtain approval for the replacement. Such approval 
shall not be unreasonably withheld. 

SECTION 2. SCOPE OF WORK 

2.1 Contractor's Obligations. The Contractor shall fully and timely provide all deliverables described herein 
and in the Contractor's Offer in strict accordance with the terms, covenants, and conditions of the Contract 
and all applicable Federal, State, and local laws, rules, and regulations. 

2.2. Contractor shall provide the following parts at the fixed firm prices listed for the first twelve (12) month period 
of the Contract. After this twelve (12) month period, these items will be treated as catalog items per 
paragraph 2.3 below. 

Part# Description MSRP Discount Unit Price 
~860026-W FAN HVAC CONDENSER 155.00 30% 108.00 

BH1400-24 MOTOR HVAC BLOWER 266.00 30% 185.00 
RKA5512YX COMPRESSOR HVAC MODULE 765.00 30% 535.00 

CM-110V BOARD HVAC CIRCUIT 523.00 30% 365.00 
85PR240F37 CAPACITOR HVAC 11 OV RUN 20.00 30% 14.00 

1100-3000 CORE HVAC EVAPORATOR 379.00 30% 265.00 
040444-JW- VALVE HVAC EXPANSION 93.00 30% 65.00 

134A 

Hoseline, Inc. 5-7-13 clean 



CM3000 BOARD HVAC DISPLAY 331.00 30% 231.00 
EXV38872 SWITCH HVAC THERMOSTATIC 79.00 30% 55.00 

2.3 Contractor shall provide all other parts listed in the manufacturer's price list at a discount of thirty percent 
(30%). The percentage discount will remain firm throughout the term of the Contract including all renewal terms if 
exercised. 

The price list may be superseded or replaced during the Contract term only if price revisions are the result of an 
Economic Price Adjustment increase pursuant to Section 3.9 below. 

2.4 Delivery Requirements. 

2.4.1 Delivery shall be made to: 

Service Center #6 
Homer Bradshaw, Manager 
1182 Hargrave Street 
Austin, TX 78702 
512-974-1742 

2.4.2 Unless requested by the City, deliveries shall not be made on City-recognized legal holidays. 

2.5 Non-Compliance. 

The City will not tolerate non-compliance to the City's terms and conditions and Statement of Work as 
stated in the Contract. The City will be the sole judge evaluating any unacceptable performance under the 
Contract. The City will notify the Contractor of any unacceptable performance in writing. The Contractor 
shall prepare a written response to the Contract Manager within two (2) working days after receipt of the 
City's notification. The Contractor's response shall include action taken to correct and prevent unacceptable 
performance from reoccurring. The City may terminate the Contract for cause based on repetitive non­
compliance. 

2.6 Warranty Parts 

2.6.1 The Contractor warrants that all parts are free from manufacturer defects in material and 
workmanship for a minimum of twelve (12) months or for the standard period as provided by the 
manufacturer, whichever is for the greatest length of time. 

2.6.2 The warranty period for all parts shall not start until the part is received by the City. 

SECTION 3. COMPENSATION 

3.1 Contract Amount. Quantities will be as needed and specified by the City for each order. Contractor will be 
paid monthly pursuant to the replacement parts ordered for the previous month. There is no guaranteed 
minimum amount for this Contract. In consideration for the parts purchased under this Contract, the 
Contractor shall be paid an estimated amount not-to-exceed $91,000 for the initial thirty-six (36) month term 
with three (3) twelve month extension options in amounts not to exceed $43,200 for the first extension 
option, $51,840 for the second extension option, and $62,208 for the third extension option, for a total 
estimated Contract amount not to exceed $248,248. 

3.2 Invoices. 

3.2.1 Invoices shall contain a unique invoice number, the purchase order or delivery order number 
the Department's Name, and the name of the point of contact for the Department. Invoices shall 
be itemized. The Contractor's name and address on the invoice must exactly match the information in 

Hoseline, Inc. 5-7-13 clean 2 



the Contractor's registration with the City. Unless otherwise instructed in writing, the City may rely on 
the remittance address specified on Contractor's invoice. Invoices received without all required 
information cannot be processed and will be returned to the Contractor. 

3.2.2 Invoices shall be mailed to the below address: 

City of Austin 

Department Fleet Services 

Attn: Accounts Payable 

Address: 1190 Hargrave 

City, State, Zip Code Austin, TX 78702 

3.2.3 Federal excise taxes, State taxes, or City sales taxes must not be included in the invoiced 
amount. The City will furnish a tax exemption certificate upon request. 

3.3 Payment. 

3.3.1 All proper invoices received by the City will be paid within thirty (30) calendar days of the City's receipt 
of the deliverables or of the invoice, whichever is later. 

3.3.2 If payment is not timely made, (per this paragraph), interest shall accrue on the unpaid balance 
at the lesser of the rate specified in Texas Government Code Section 2251.025 or the maximum 
lawful rate; except, if payment is not timely made for a reason for which the City may withhold 
payment hereunder, interest shall not accrue until ten (10) calendar days after the grounds for 
withholding payment have been resolved. 

3.3.3 The City may withhold or set off the entire payment or part of any payment otherwise due the 
Contractor to such extent as may be necessary on account of; 

3.3.3.1 delivery of defective or non-conforming deliverables by the Contractor; 

3.3.3.2 failure of the Contractor to submit proper invoices with all required attachments and 
supporting documentation; or 

3.3.4 Payment will be made by check unless the parties mutually agree to payment by credit card or 
electronic transfer of funds. The Contractor agrees that there shall be no additional charges, 
surcharges, or penalties to the City for payments made by credit card or electronic transfer of funds. 

3.4 Travel Expenses. 

There are no travel expenses authorized for this Contract. 

3.5 Final Payment and Close-Out. 

3.5.1 The making and acceptance of final payment will constitute: 

3.5.1.1 a waiver of all claims by the City against the Contractor, except claims (1) which have been 
previously asserted in writing and not yet settled, (2) arising from defective work appearing 
after final inspection, (3) arising from failure of the Contractor to comply with the Contract or 
the terms of any warranty specified herein, (4) arising from the Contractor's continuing 
obligations under the Contract, including but not limited to indemnity and warranty ; and 

3.5.1.2 a waiver of all claims by the Contractor against the City other than those previously asserted 
in writing and not yet settled. 

3.6 Verification of Contractor's Parts Pricing. 

Hoseline, Inc. 5-7-13 clean 3 



3.6.1 Fleet Services Parts Room, Contract Compliance and/or Accounts Payable personnel will review 
invoices to determine the accuracy of charges invoiced. The review will be performed using the price 
list in effect at the time of Contract award, revisions approved by the City, and the percentage 
discount. 

3.6.2 If pricing is found to be different, the Contractor shall reimburse the City for the amount overcharged 
within thirty (30) calendar days after written notification from the Contract Manager. 

3.7 Restocking Fees. The Contractor may bill the City restocking fees (limited to 5% of the total cost of the item 
or items returned) for parts that are ordered by the City under the Contract during the Contract term and returned 
for refund; except that no restocking fee shall be billed for any parts returned within thirty (30) calendar days after 
receipt or for any parts returned during a quarterly stock lift. The Contractor is not obligated to accept for refund 
any part that is not resalable and/or not in the same condition as when purchased. 

3.8 Hazardous Materials. If this Contract involves hazardous materials, the Contractor shall furnish 
Material Safety Data Sheets (MSDS), (OSHA Form 20), on all chemicals and hazardous materials specifying 
the generic and trade name of product, product specification, and full hazard information including receiving 
and storage hazards. Instructions, special equipment needed for handling, information on approved 
containers, and instructions for the disposal of the material are also required. 

3. 9 Economic Price Adjustment. 

3.9.1 Prices shown in this Contract shall remain firm for the first 12-month period of the Contract. After 
that, in recognition of the potential for fluctuation of the Contractor's cost, a price adjustment (increase or 
decrease) may be requested by either the City or the Contractor subject to the following considerations: 

3.9.2 Price Increases 

3.9.2.1 Requests for price increases must be made in writing and submitted to the 
appropriate Buyer in the City's Purchasing Office. The letter must be signed by a 
person with the authority to bind the Contractor contractually, shall reference the 
Contract number, and include the following documentation: 

3.9.2.1.1 An itemized, revised price list with the effective date of the proposed 
increase. 

3.9.2.1.2 Copies of the documentation provided by the manufacturer regarding 
the proposed price increase if the Contractor is not the manufacturer of 
the products. If the Contractor is the manufacturer of the products, a 
letter so stating must be provided. 

3.9.2.1.3 Proposed price increases must be solely for the purpose of 
accommodating increases in the Contractor's costs for the products or 
services provided. Prices for products or services unaffected by 
verifiable cost trends shall not be subject to change. 

3.9.2.2 Requests for price increases must be made in writing and submitted to the 
appropriate Buyer in the City's Purchasing Office not less than GO-calendar days 
prior to each yearly anniversary date of the Contract. Prices will only be considered 
for an increase at that time. Once received, the City will have 30-calendar days to 
review and approve/disapprove the requested increase. Should the City not agree 
with the requested increase, the Contractor may either maintain the prices currently 
in effect or negotiate an acceptable increase with the City or to terminate the 
Contract. 

Hoseline, Inc. 5-7-13 clean 4 



3.9.2.3 The proposed percentage change between the current Contract price and the 
requested price shall not exceed the percentage change between the Index in effect 
at the beginning of the current review period and the one in effect at the time the 
price increase is requested. Except in the case of emergency situations, the 
requested index related or non-index related price increase shall not exceed twenty­
five percent (25%) for any single line item, and in no event shall the total amount of 
the Contract be automatically increased as a result of the increase in any one or 
more line items made pursuant to this provision. 

3.9.2.4 Since the perceived need for price increases may be due in whole or in part to 
factors other than index changes, the City may consider approving fully-documented 
increase requests which, in the Contractor's opinion, justify price increases for one 
or more line items in the Contract. If index changes are responsible in part for the 
requested change, those changes shall be documented as previously described 
above. 

3.9.3 Price Decreases 

3.9.3.1 Proposed price decreases may be offered to the City at any time, and become 
effective upon acceptance by the City unless a different effective date is specified by 
the Contractor. Price decrease offers may also be subject to negotiation. 

3.9.3.2 Price decreases based on relevant factors may be requested by the City at any time. 
Such requests shall be accompanied by a complete statement of the City's 
justification for the request. The Contractor shall have 30-calendar days to respond 
to the City's request. Following receipt of the Contractor's agreement with the 
requested decrease, the City may implement the decrease at any time. Should the 
Contractor not agree with the requested decrease, the City may either maintain the 
prices currently in effect, negotiate with the Contractor, or terminate the Contract. 

SECTION 4. TERM AND TERMINATION 

4.1 Term of Contract. The Contract shall be in effect for an initial term of thirty-six (36) months and may be 
extended thereafter for up to three (3) additional twelve (12) month periods, subject to the approval of the 
Contractor and the City Purchasing Officer or his designee. 

4.1.1 Upon expiration of the initial term or period of extension, the Contractor agrees to hold over under 
the terms and conditions of this Contract for such a period of time as is reasonably necessary tore­
solicit and/or complete the project (not to exceed 120 calendar days unless mutually agreed on in 
writing). 

4.2 Right To Assurance. Whenever one party to the Contract in good faith has reason to question the other 
party's intent to perform, demand may be made to the other party for written assurance of the intent to 
perform. In the event that no assurance is given within the time specified after demand is made, the 
demanding party may treat this failure as an anticipatory repudiation of the Contract. 

4.3 Default. The Contractor shall be in default under the Contract if the Contractor (a) fails to fully, timely and 
faithfully perform any of its material obligations under the Contract, (b) fails to provide adequate assurance 
of performance under the "Right to Assurance paragraph herein, (c) becomes insolvent or seeks relief under 
the bankruptcy laws of the United States or (d) makes a material misrepresentation in Contractor's Offer, or 
in any report or deliverable required to be submitted by Contractor to the City. 

4.4 Termination For Cause. In the event of a default by the Contractor, the City shall have the right to 
terminate the Contract for cause, by written notice effective ten (10) calendar days, unless otherwise 

Hoseline, Inc. 5-7-13 clean 5 



specified, after the date of such notice, unless the Contractor, within such ten (1 0) day period, cures such 
default, or provides evidence sufficient to prove to the City's reasonable satisfaction that such default does 
not, in fact, exist. The City may place Contractor on probation for a specified period of time within which the 
Contractor must correct any non-compliance issues. Probation shall not normally be for a period of more 
than nine (9) months, however, it may be for a longer period, not to exceed one (1) year depending on the 
circumstances. If the City determines the Contractor has failed to perform satisfactorily during the probation 
period, the City may proceed with suspension. In the event of a default by the Contractor, the City may 
suspend or debar the Contractor in accordance with the "City of Austin Purchasing Office Probation, 
Suspension and Debarment Rules for Vendors" and remove the Contractor from the City's vendor list for up 
to five (5) years and any Offer submitted by the Contractor may be disqualified for up to five (5) years. 

4.5 Termination Without Cause. The City shall have the right to terminate the Contract, in whole or in part, 
without cause any time upon thirty (30) calendar days prior written notice. Upon receipt of a notice of 
termination, the Contractor shall promptly cease all further work pursuant to the Contract, with such 
exceptions, if any, specified in the notice of termination. The City shall pay the Contractor, to the extent of 
funds appropriated or otherwise legally available for such purposes, for all goods delivered and services 
performed and obligations incurred prior to the date of termination in accordance with the terms hereof. 

4.6 Fraud. Fraudulent statements by the Contractor on any Offer or in any report or deliverable required to be 
submitted by the Contractor to the City shall be grounds for the termination of the Contract for cause by the 
City and may result in legal action. 

SECTION 5. OTHER OELIVERABLES 

5.1 Insurance. The following insurance requirements apply. 

5.1.1 General Requirements 

5.1.1.1 The Contractor shall at a minimum carry insurance in the types and amounts indicated 
herein for the duration of the Contract and during any warranty period. 

5.1.1.2 The Contractor shall provide a Certificate of Insurance as verification of coverages 
required below to the City at the below address prior to contract execution and within 
fourteen (14) calendar days after written request from the City. 

5.1.1.3 The Contractor must also forward a Certificate of Insurance to the City whenever a 
previously identified policy period has expired, or an extension option or holdover period is 
exercised, as verification of continuing coverage. 

5.1.1.4 The Contractor shall not commence work until the required insurance is obtained and has 
been reviewed by City. Approval of insurance by the City shall not relieve or decrease the 
liability of the Contractor hereunder and shall not be construed to be a limitation of liability 
on the part of the Contractor. 

5.1.1.5 All endorsements naming the City as additional insured, waivers, and notices of 
cancellation endorsements as well as the Certificate of Insurance shall contain the 
Contractor's email address, and shall be mailed to the following address: 

Hoseline, Inc. 5-7-13 clean 

City of Austin 
Purchasing Office 
P. 0. Box 1088 
Austin, Texas 78767 

6 



5.1.1.6 The "other" insurance clause shall not apply to the City where the City is an additional 
insured shown on any policy. It is intended that policies required in the Contract, covering 
both the City and the Contractor, shall be considered primary coverage as applicable. 

5.1.1. 7 The City shall be entitled, upon request, at an agreed upon location, and without expense, 
to review certified copies of policies and endorsements thereto and may make any 
reasonable requests for deletion or revision or modification of particular policy terms, 
conditions, limitations, or exclusions except where policy provisions are established by 
law or regulations binding upon either of the parties hereto or the underwriter on any such 
policies. 

5.1.1.8 The Contractor shall not cause any insurance to be canceled nor permit any insurance to 
lapse during the term of the Contract or as required in the Contract. 

5.1.1.9 The Contractor shall be responsible for premiums, deductibles and self-insured 
retentions, if any, stated in policies. All deductibles or self-insured retentions shall be 
disclosed on the Certificate of Insurance. 

5.1.2 Specific Coverage Requirements. The Contractor shall at a minimum carry insurance in the types 
and amounts indicated below for the duration of the Contract, including extension options and hold 
over periods, and during any warranty period. These insurance coverages are required minimums 
and are not intended to limit the responsibility or liability of the Contractor. 

5.1.2.1 Commercial General Liability Insurance. The minimum bodily injury and property 
damage per occurrence are $500,000 for coverages A (Bodily Injury and Property 
Damage) and B (Personal and Advertising Injuries). The policy shall contain the following 
provisions and endorsements. 

5.1.2.1.1 Contractual liability coverage for liability assumed under the Contract and all 
other Contracts related to the project 

5.1.2.1.2 Products/Completed Operations Liability for the duration of the warranty 
period 

5.1.2.1.3 . Waiver of Subrogation, Endorsement CG 2404, or equivalent coverage 

5.1.2.1.4 Thirty (30) calendar days Notice of Cancellation, Endorsement CG 0205, or 
equivalent coverage 

5.1.2.1.5 The City of Austin listed as an additional insured, Endorsement CG 2010, or 
equivalent coverage 

5.1.2.2 Endorsements. The specific insurance coverage endorsements specified above, or their 
equivalents must be provided. In the event that endorsements, which are the equivalent 
of the required coverage, are proposed to be substituted for the required coverage, 
copies of the equivalent endorsements must be provided for the City's review and 
approval. 

Note: If shipment is made by common carrier, then the requirements for Workers Compensation 
Employee Liability and Business Automobile Liability Insurance are not required. Contractor must 
provide a written statement if a common carrier will be used to deliver parts. 

5.2 Equal Opportunity. 

Hoseline, Inc. 5-7-13 clean 7 



5.2.1 Equal Employment Opportunity. No Contractor or Contractor's agent, shall engage in any 
discriminatory employment practice as defined in Chapter 5-4 of the City Code. No Bid submitted to 
the City shall be considered, nor any Purchase Order issued, or any Contract awarded by the City 
unless the Contractor has executed and filed with the City Purchasing Office a current Non­
Discrimination Certification. The Contractor shall sign and return the Non-Discrimination 
Certification attached hereto as Exhibit A. Non-compliance with Chapter 5-4 of the City Code may 
result in sanctions, including termination of the Contract and the Contractor's suspension or 
debarment from participation on future City contracts until deemed compliant with Chapter 5-4. 

5.2.2 Americans With Disabilities Act (ADA) Compliance. No Contractor, or Contractor's agent shall 
engage in any discriminatory employment practice against individuals with disabilities as defined in 
the ADA. 

5.3 Acceptance of Incomplete or Non-Conforming Dellverables. If, instead of requiring immediate correction 
or removal and replacement of defective or non-conforming deliverables, the City prefers to accept it, the 
City may do so. The Contractor shall pay all claims, costs, losses and damages attributable to the City's 
evaluation of and determination to accept such defective or non-conforming deliverables. If any such 
acceptance occurs prior to final payment, the City may deduct such amounts as are necessary to 
compensate the City for the diminished value of the defective or non-conforming deliverables. If the 
acceptance occurs after final payment, such amount will be refunded to the City by the Contractor. 

5.4 Delays. 

5.4.1 The City may delay scheduled delivery or other due dates by written notice to the Contractor if the 
City deems it is in its best interest. If such delay causes an increase in the cost of the work under 
the Contract, the City and the Contractor shall negotiate an equitable adjustment for costs incurred 
by the Contractor in the Contract price and execute an amendment to the Contract. The Contractor 
must assert its right to an adjustment within thirty (30) calendar days from the date of receipt of the 
notice of delay. Failure to agree on any adjusted price shall be handled under the Dispute 
Resolution process specified herein. However, nothing in this provision shall excuse the Contractor 
from delaying the delivery as notified. 

5.4.2 Neither party shall be liable for any default or delay in the performance of its obligations under this 
Contract if, while and to the extent such default or delay is caused by acts of God, fire, riots, civil 
commotion, labor disruptions, sabotage, sovereign conduct, or any other cause beyond the 
reasonable control of such Party. In the event of default or delay in contract performance due to any 
of the foregoing causes, then the time for completion of the services will be extended; provided, 
however, in such an event, a conference will be held within three (3) business days to establish a 
mutually agreeable period of time reasonably necessary to overcome the effect of such failure to 
perform. 

5.5 Rights to Proposal and Contractual Material. All material submitted by the Contractor to the City shall 
become property of the City upon receipt. Any portions of such material claimed by the Contractor to be 
proprietary must be clearly marked as such. Determination of the public nature of the material is subject to 
the Texas Public Information Act, Chapter 552, Texas Government Code. 

5.6 Publications. All published material and written reports submitted under the Contract must be originally 
developed material unless otherwise specifically provided in the Contract. When material not originally 
developed is included in a report in any form, the source shall be identified. 

SECTION 6. WARRANTIES 

6.1 Warranty- Price. 

Hoseline, Inc. 5-7-13 clean 8 



6.1. 1 The Contractor warrants the prices quoted in the Offer are no higher than the Contractor's current 
prices on orders by others for like deliverables under similar terms of purchase. 

6. 1.2 The Contractor certifies that the prices in the Offer have been arrived at independently without 
consultation, communication, or agreement for the purpose of restricting competition, as to any 
matter relating to such fees with any other firm or with any competitor. 

6.1 .3 In addition to any other remedy available, the City may deduct from any amounts owed to the 
Contractor, or otherwise recover, any amounts paid for items in excess of the Contractor's current 
prices on orders by others for like deliverables under similar terms of purchase. 

SECTION 7. MISCELLANEOUS 

7.1 Indemnity. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DEFEND (AT THE OPTION OF THE CITY), INDEMNIFY, AND HOLD THE CITY, ITS 
SUCCESSORS, ASSIGNS, OFFICERS, EMPLOYEES AND ELECTED OFFICIALS HARMLESS FROM AND AGAINST ALL 
INDEMNIFIED CLAIMS DIRECTLY ARISING OUT OF, INCIDENT TO, CONCERNING OR RESULTING FROM THE FAULT OF THE 
CONTRACTOR, OR THE CONTRACTOR'S AGENTS, EMPLOYEES OR SUBCONTRACTORS, IN THE PERFORMANCE OF THE 
CONTRACTOR'S OBLIGATIONS UNDER THE CONTRACT. 

7.2 Notices. Unless otherwise specified, all notices, requests, or other communications required or appropriate 
to be given under the Contract shall be in writing and shall be deemed delivered three (3) business days 
after postmarked if sent by U.S. Postal Service Certified or Registered Mail, Return Receipt Requested. 
Notices delivered by other means shall be deemed delivered upon receipt by the addressee. Routine 
communications may be made by first class mail, telefax, or other commercially accepted means. Notices 
to the City and the Contractor shall be addressed as follows: 

To the City: 

City of Austin, Purchasing Office 

A TIN: Contract Administrator 

P 0 Box 1088 

Austin, TX 78767 

To the Contractor: 

Hoseline, Inc.· 

ATIN: linda Grafton 

1619 Park Commerce Court 

St Cloud, FL 34769 

7.3 Advertising. The Contractor shall not advertise or publish, without the City's prior consent, the fact that the 
City has entered into the Contract, except to the extent required by law. 

7.4 No Contingent Fees. The Contractor warrants that no person or selling agency has been employed or 
retained to solicit or secure the Contract upon any agreement or understanding for commission, percentage, 
brokerage, or contingent fee, excepting bona fide employees of bona fide established commercial or selling 
agencies maintained by the Contractor for the purpose of securing business. For breach or violation of this 
warranty, the City shall have the right, in addition to any other remedy available, to cancel the Contract 
without liability and to deduct from any amounts owed to the Contractor, or otherwise recover, the full 
amount of such commission, percentage, brokerage or contingent fee. 

7.5 Gratuities. The City may, by written notice to the Contractor, cancel the Contract without liability if it is 
determined by the City that gratuities were offered or given by the Contractor or any agent or representative 
of the Contractor to any officer or employee of the City with a view toward securing the Contract or securing 
favorable treatment with respect to the awarding or amending or the making of any determinations with 
respect to the performing of such contract. In the event the Contract is canceled by the City pursuant to this 
provision, the City shall be entitled, in addition to any other rights and remedies, to recover or withhold the 
amount of the cost incurred by the Contractor in providing such gratuities. 

7.6 Prohibition Against Personal Interest in Contracts. No officer, employee, independent consultant, or 
elected official of the City who is involved in the development, evaluation, or decision-making process of the 

Hoseline, Inc. 5-7-13 clean 9 



performance of any negotiation shall have a financial interest, direct or indirect, in the Contract resulting 
from that negotiation. Any willful violation of this section shall constitute impropriety in office. and any officer 
or employee guilty thereof shall be subject to disciplinary action up to and including dismissal. Any violation 
of this provision, with the knowledge, expressed or implied, of the Contractor shall render the Contract 
voidable by the City. 

7. 7 Independent Contractor. The Contract shall not be construed as creating an employer/employee 
relationship, a partnership, or a joint venture. The Contractor's services shall be those of an independent 
contractor. The Contractor agrees and understands that the Contract does not grant any rights or privileges 
established for employees of the City. 

7.8 Waiver. No claim or right arising out of a breach of the Contract can be discharged in whole or in part by a 
waiver or renunciation of the claim or right unless the waiver or renunciation is supported by consideration 
and is in writing signed by the aggrieved party. No waiver by either the Contractor or the City of any one or 
more events of default by the other party shall operate as, or be construed to be, a permanent waiver of any 
rights or obligations under the Contract, or an express or implied acceptance of any other existing or future 
default or defaults, whether of a similar or different character. 

7.9 Modifications. The Contract can be modified or amended only by a writing signed by both parties. No pre­
printed or similar terms on any the Contractor invoice, order or other document shall have any force or effect 
to change the terms, covenants, and conditions of the Contract. 

7.10 Interpretation. The Contract is intended by the parties as a final, complete and exclusive statement of the 
terms of their agreement. No course of prior dealing between the parties or course of performance or usage 
of the trade shall be relevant to supplement or explain any term used in the Contract. Although the Contract 
may have been substantially drafted by one party, it is the intent of the parties that all provisions be 
construed in a manner to be fair to both parties, reading no provisions more strictly against one party or the 
other. Whenever a term defined by the Uniform Commercial Code, as enacted by the State of Texas, is 
used in the Contract, the UCC definition shall control, unless otherwise defined in the Contract. 

7.11 Dispute Resolution. 

7.11.1 If a dispute arises out of or relates to the Contract, or the breach thereof, the parties agree to 
negotiate prior to prosecuting a suit for damages. However, this section does not prohibit the filing 
of a lawsuit to toll the running of a statute of limitations or to seek injunctive relief. Either party may 
make a written request for a meeting between representatives of each party within fourteen (14) 
calendar days after receipt of the request or such later period as agreed by the parties. Each party 
shall include, at a minimum, one (1) senior level individual with decision-making authority regarding 
the dispute. The purpose of this and any subsequent meeting is to attempt in good faith to 
negotiate a resolution of the dispute. If, within thirty (30) calendar days after such meeting, the 
parties have not succeeded in negotiating a resolution of the dispute, they will proceed directly to 
mediation as described below. Negotiation may be waived by a written agreement signed by both 
parties, in which event the parties may proceed directly to mediation as described below. 

7.11.2 If the efforts to resolve the dispute through negotiation fail, or the parties waive the negotiation 
process, the parties may select, within thirty (30) calendar days, a mediator trained in mediation 
skills to assist with resolution of the dispute. Should they choose this option, the City and the 
Contractor agree to act in good faith in the selection of the mediator and to give consideration to 
qualified individuals nominated to act as mediator. Nothing in the Contract prevents the parties from 
relying on the skills of a person who is trained in the subject matter of the dispute or a contract 
interpretation expert. If the parties fail to agree on a mediator within thirty (30) calendar days of 
initiation of the mediation process, the mediator shall be selected by the Travis County Dispute 
Resolution Center (DRC). The parties agree to participate in mediation in good faith for up to thirty 
(30) calendar days from the date of the first mediation session. The City and the Contractor will 
share the mediator's fees equally and the parties will bear their own costs of participation such as 

Hoseline. Inc. 5-7-13 clean 10 



fees for any consultants or attorneys they may utilize to represent them or otherwise assist them in 
the mediation. 

7.12 Jurisdiction And Venue. The Contract is made under and shall be governed by the laws of the State of 
Texas, including, when applicable, the Uniform Commercial Code as adopted in Texas, V.T.C.A., Bus. & 
Comm. Code, Chapter 1, excluding any rule or principle that would refer to and apply the substantive law of 
another state or jurisdiction. All issues arising from this Contract shall be resolved in the courts of Travis 
County, Texas and the parties agree to submit to the exclusive personal jurisdiction of such courts. The 
foregoing, however, shall not be construed or interpreted to limit or restrict the right or ability of the City to 
seek and secure injunctive relief from any competent authority as contemplated herein. 

7.13 Invalidity. The invalidity, illegality, or unenforceability of any provision of the Contract shall in no way affect 
the validity or enforceability of any other portion or provision of the Contract. Any void provision shall be 
deemed severed from the Contract and the balance of the Contract shall be construed and enforced as if 
the Contract did not contain the particular portion or provision held to be void. The parties further agree to 
reform the Contract tQ replace any stricken provision with a valid provision that comes as close as possible 
to the intent of the stricken provision. The provisions of this section shall not prevent this entire Contract 
from being void should a provision which is the essence of the Contract be determined to be void. 

7.14 Holidays. The following holidays are observed by the City: 

Holida~ Date Observed 

New Year's Day January 1 

Martin Luther King, Jr.'s Birthday Third Monday in January 

President's Day Third Monday in February 

Memorial Day Last Monday in May 

Independence Day July4 

Labor Day First Monday in September 

Veteran's Day November 11 

Thanksgiving Day Fourth Thursday in November 

Friday after Thanksgiving Friday after Thanksgiving 

Christmas Eve December 24 

Christmas Day December 25 

If a Legal Holiday falls on Saturday, it will be observed on the preceding Friday. If a Legal Holiday falls on Sunday, 
it will be observed on the following Monday. 

7.15 Survivability of Obligations. All provisions of the Contract that impose continuing obligations on the 
parties, including but not limited to the warranty, indemnity, and confidentiality obligations of the parties, shall 
survive the expiration or termination of the Contract. 

7.16 Non~Suspension or Debarment Certification. The City is prohibited from contracting with or making 
prime or sub-awards to parties that are suspended or debarred or whose principals are suspended or 
debarred from Federal, State, or City of Austin Contracts. By accepting a contract with the City, the 
Contractor certifies that its firm and its principals are not currently suspended or debarred from doing 
business with the Federal Government, as indicated by the General Services Administration List of Parties 
Excluded from Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the State of Texas, or the City of 
Austin. 

7.17 Incorporation of Documents. Section 0100, Standard Purchase Definitions, is hereby incorporated 
into this Contract by reference, with the same force and effect as if they were incorporated in full text. The 

Hoseline, Inc. 5-7-13 clean 11 



full text versions of this Section are available, on the Internet at the following online address: 
www.austi ntexas. gov/pu rchase/standard. htm. 

In witness whereof, the parties have caused duly authorized representatives to execute this Contract on the dates 
set forth below. 

Hoseline, Inc. City of Austin 

List of Exhibits 
Exhibit A Non Discrimination 

Hoseline, Inc. 5-7-13 clean 12 



Exhibit A 

City of Austin, Texas 
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT/FAIR HOUSING OFFICE 

NON-DISCRIMINATION CERTIFICATION 
City of Austin, Texas 
Human Rights Commission 

To: City of Austin, Texas, ("OWNER") 

I hereby certify that our firm conforms to the Code of the City of Austin, Section 5-4-2 as reiterated below: 

Chapter 5-4. Discrimination in Employment by City Contractors. 

Sec. 4-2 Discriminatory Employment Practices Prohibited. As an Equal Employment Opportunity (EEO) 
employer, the Contractor will conduct its personnel activities in accordance with established federal, state 
and local EEO laws and regulations and agrees: 

(B) (1) Not to engage in any discriminatory employment practice defined in this chapter. 

(2) To take affirmative action to ensure that applicants are employed. and that employees are 
treated during employment, without discrimination being practiced against them as defined in 
this chapter. Such affirmative action shall include, but not be limited to: all aspects of 
employment, including hiring, placement, upgrading, transfer, demotion, recruitment, 
recruitment advertising; selection for training and apprenticeship, rates of pay or other form of 
compensation, and layoff or termination. 

(3} To post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for employment, notices 
to be provided by OWNER setting forth the provisions of this chapter. 

(4) To state in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf of the 
Contractor, that all qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment without regard 
to race, creed, color, religion, national origin, sexual orientation, gender identity, disability, 
veteran status, sex or age. 

(5) To obtain a written statement from any labor union or labor organization furnishing labor or 
service to Contractors in which said union or organization has agreed not to engage in any 
discriminatory employment practices as defined in this chapter and to take affirmative action to 
implement policies and provisions of this chapter. 

(6) To cooperate fully with OWNER's Human Rights Commission in connection with any 
investigation or conciliation effort of said Human Rights Commission to ensure that the purpose 
of the provisions against discriminatory employment practices are being carried out. 

(7) To require compliance with provisions of this chapter by all subcontractors having fifteen or 
more employees who hold any subcontract providing for the expenditure of $2,000 or more in 
connection with any contract with OWNER subject to the terms of this chapter. 

For the purposes of this Offer and any resulting Contract, Contractor adopts the provisions of the City's 
Minimum Standard Nondiscrimination Policy set forth below. 

City of Austin 
Minimum Standard Non-Discrimination in Employment Policy: 

As an Equal Employment Opporlunity (EEO) employer, the Contractor will conduct its personnel 
activities in accordance with established federal, state and local EEO laws and regulations. 



The Contractor will not discriminate against any applicant or employee based on race, creed, color, 
national origin, sex, age, religion, veteran status, gender identity, disability, or sexual orientation. This 
policy covers all aspects of employment, including hiring, placement, upgrading, transfer, demotion, 
recruitment, recruitment advertising, selection for training and apprenticeship, rates of pay or other 
forms of compensation, and layoff or termination. 

Further, employees who experience discrimination, sexual harassment, or another form of 
harassment should immediately report it to their supervisor. If this is not a suitable avenue for 
addressing their complaint, employees are advised to contact another member of management or 
their human resources representative. No employee shalf be discriminated against, harassed, 
intimidated, nor suffer any reprisal as a result of reporting a violation of this policy. Furthermore, any 
employee, supervisor, or manager who becomes aware of any such discrimination or harassment 
should immediately report it to executive management or the human resources office to ensure that 
such conduct does not continue. 

Contractor agrees that to the extent of any inconsistency, omission, or conflict with its current non­
discrimination employment policy, the Contractor has expressly adopted the provisions of the City's 
Minimum Non-Discrimination Policy contained in Section 5-4-2 of the City Code and set forth above, 
as the Contractor's Non-Discrimination Policy or as an amendment to such Policy and such provisions 
are intended to not only supplement the Contractor's policy, but will a/so supersede the Contractor's 
policy to the extent of any conflict. 

UPON CONTRACT AWARD, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A COPY TO THE CITY OF THE 
CONTRACTOR'S NON-DISCRIMINATION POLICY ON COMPANY LETTERHEAD, WHICH 
CONFORMS IN FORM, SCOPE, AND CONTENT TO THE CITY'S MINIMUM NON-DISCRIMINATION 
POLICY, AS SET FORTH HEREIN, OR THIS NON-DISCRIMINATION POLICY, WHICH HAS BEEN 
ADOPTED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR ALL PURPOSES (THE FORM OF WHICH HAS BEEN 
APPROVED BY THE CITY'S EQUAL EMPLOYMENT/FAIR HOUSING OFFICE), WILL BE 
CONSIDERED THE CONTRACTOR'S NON-DISCRIMINATION POLICY WITHOUT THE 
REQUIREMENT OF A SEPARATE SUBMITTAL. 

Sanctions: 
Our firm understands that non-compliance with Chapter 5-4 may result in sanctions, including 
termination of the contract and suspension or debarment from participation in future City contracts until 
deemed compliant with the requirements of Chapter 5-4. 

Term: 
The Contractor agrees that this Section 0800 Non-Discrimination Certificate or the Contractor's separate 
conforming policy, which the Contractor has executed and filed with the Owner, will remain in force and 
effect for one year from the date of filing. The Contractor further agrees that, in consideration of the 
receipt of continued Contract payments, the Contractor's Non-Discrimination Policy will automatically 
renew from year-to-year for the term of the underlying Contract. 

Dated this 2Z Cp Y.h ( > day of 

Authorized 
Signature 

Title 



HOSELINE, INC 
1619 PARK COMMERCE COURT 

ST CLOUD FL 34769 
PHONE- 407-892-2599 FAX 407-892-8143 

To: CITY OF AUSTIN 
Alan Fish 

From: Hoseline Inc 
William Grafton 
Vice-President of Hoseline, Inc. 

Date: October 4, 2012 

Hoseline, Inc. ("Hoseline") located in St Cloud, Florida is the sole 
protected manufacturer and distributor of Hoseline components in 
the United Sates, including the Sate of Texas and Austin/Travis County, 
Texas. 

There are no other authorized distributors for Hoseline components in the United 
States that may sell Hoseline components to customers. The requested 
Hoseline components are integral repair parts or accessories compatible 
with existing equipment. In addition, Hoseline components are designed 
for Hoseline systems and there are no known aftermarket components that 
will correctly interface with or operate on Hoseline systems. Using non-
Hoseline components will void Hoseline warranties and may affect the operability 
and functionality of the system(s). 

All Parts must be ordered through Hoseline and shipped from St. Cloud, 
Florida. 

~~~v - -
William Grafton ~ 
Vice President of Hoseline Inc. 


